## SPECIAL CALLED MEETING June 25, 2018 at 8:30 a.m.

## CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS COUNCIL CHAMBERS, CITY HALL

The City Council of the City of Abilene, Texas met in a Special Called Meeting on June 25, 2018, at 8:30 a.m. in the Council Chambers, 555 Walnut St. Mayor Anthony Williams was present and presiding with Mayor Pro-tem Kyle McAlister, and Councilmembers Shane Price, Bruce Kreitler, Donna Albus, and Weldon Hurt. Deputy Mayor Pro-tem Steve Savage was absent. Also present were City Manager Robert Hanna, City Attorney Stanley Smith, City Secretary Rosa Rios, and various members of the City staff.

Mayor Pro-Tem McAlister delivered the invocation.

Kaylee Hamilton, 4th grader, and Ella Hamilton, 1st grader, at Thomas Elementary, led the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flags of the United States of America and the State of Texas.

## **AGENDA ITEMS**

3. Resolution: Canvassing the returns and declaring the results of the Runoff Election held June 16, 2018 for City Council Place 2

[ASSIGNED RESOLUTION NO. 98-2018]

The item was presented by Rosa Rios, City Secretary. The runoff election results reported Jack Rentz, Candidate for Place 2, received 55.43% of the votes cast, and was therefore duly elected.

Mayor Pro-Tem Kyle McAlister moved to approve the item as presented. Councilmember Albus seconded the motion; motion carried.

AYES (6): Mayor Williams, Mayor Pro-tem McAlister, and Councilmembers Price, Kreitler, Albus, and Hurt

NAYS (0): None

ABSENT (1): Deputy Mayor Pro-tem Savage

- 4. Special Recognition:
  - Outgoing Councilmember Bruce Kreitler was presented a certificate, his portrait and nameplate in appreciation for his service on the City Council. His farewell speech was delivered.
- 5. Issue the following to Councilmember-Elect Jack Rentz Place 2:
  - Certificate of Election: Presented by Mayor Williams
  - Statement of Officer and Oath of Office: Administered by City Secretary Rios

## **ADJOURNMENT**

The meeting adjourned at 8:47 a.m.

Rosa Rios, TRMC City Secretary Anthony Williams

Mayor

Minutes approved on: